Unrealised gain/(loss) recognised in the consolidated
statement of other comprehensive income attributable to
balance at the end of the reporting period 6,302 (1,676)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Opening balance 5,225 5,225
Fair value changes recognised in profit or loss (965) —

Closing balance 4,260 5,225

Unrealised loss recognised in the consolidated statement
of profit or loss attributable to balance at the end of the
reporting period (965) —

China Ruifeng Renewable Energy Holdings Limited132

For the year ended 31 December 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.3	� Fair value estimation (continued)

The table below sets out information about significant inputs used at year end in measuring financial
instruments categorised as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

As at 31 December 2022

Sensitivity on estimate

Exposure
Valuation
techniques Significant unobservable input Estimate Impact

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted equity investment at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

12,791 Market approach Earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation, and amortisation
(“EBITDA”)

+5%/-5% 482/(482)

Unlisted equity investment at
fair value through profit or
loss

4,260 Market approach Revenue +5%/-5% 273/(273)

As at 31 December 2021

Sensitivity on estimate

Exposure
Valuation
techniques Significant unobservable input Estimate Impact

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted equity investment at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

6,489 Market approach EBITDA +5%/-5% 877/(877)

Unlisted equity investment at
fair value through profit or
loss

5,225 Market approach Revenue +5%/-5% 821/(821)

3.4	 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

The fair value of the following financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values:

—	 Trade receivables
—	 Other receivables
—	 Cash and cash equivalents
—	 Trade and other payables
—	 Borrowings
—	 Lease liabilities

Annual Report 2022 133

For the year ended 31 December 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.5	 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

No material financial assets and financial liabilities were subject to offsetting, enforceable master